

No. 22-6074

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

PHARMACEUTICAL CARE MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

GLEN MULREADY, in his official capacity as
Insurance Commissioner of Oklahoma, and
OKLAHOMA INSURANCE DEPARTMENT,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Oklahoma
[5:19-cv-977-J (Judge Bernard M. Jones)]

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE THE UNITED STATES
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY
URGING AFFIRMANCE IN PART AND REVERSAL IN PART**

SEEMA NANDA
Solicitor of Labor

WAYNE R. BERRY
*Acting Associate Solicitor for Plan Benefits
Security*

JEFF HAHN
GARRETT TRAUB
ISIDRO MARISCAL
*Attorneys
Office of the Solicitor
Plan Benefits Security Division
U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 961-5182*

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

BENJAMIN W. SNYDER
Assistant to the Solicitor General

ALISA B. KLEIN
ANNA O. MOHAN
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7533
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-3159*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. ERISA.....	1
B. Medicare Part D	4
C. Provisions of Oklahoma Law at Issue on Appeal	7
D. Prior Proceedings.....	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. ERISA Does Not Preempt the Probation-Based Pharmacy Limitation Prohibition and Preempts the Other Three Challenged Provisions Only as Applied Directly to ERISA Plans.....	9
A. ERISA Does Not Preempt the Probation-Based Pharmacy Limitation Prohibition.....	9
B. ERISA Preempts the Any Willing Provider Provision, Retail-Only Pharmacy Access Standards, and Cost-Sharing Discount Prohibition Only as Applied Directly to ERISA Plans.....	11
1. The Any Willing Provider Provision, Retail-Only Pharmacy Access Standards, and Cost-Sharing Discount Prohibition “Relate to” ERISA Plans	12
2. The Any Willing Provider Provision, Retail-Only Pharmacy Access Standards, and Cost-Sharing Discount Prohibition Are Saved from Preemption Except as Applied Directly to ERISA Plans	17
II. The Medicare Statute Expressly Preempts the Oklahoma Law’s Any Willing Provider Provision as Applied to Part D Plans.....	22
CONCLUSION	27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>California Div. of Labor Standards Enft v. Dillingham Const., N.A., Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997)	3, 16
<i>CIGNA Healthplan of La., Inc. v. State of Louisiana</i> , 82 F.3d 642 (5th Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	24
<i>Do Sung Uhm v. Humana, Inc.</i> , 620 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2010)	24, 26
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990)	14-15, 20, 21
<i>Fuller v. Norton</i> , 86 F.3d 1016 (10th Cir. 1996)	4, 20
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	24
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 577 U.S. 312 (2016)	2, 10
<i>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Harris</i> , 510 U.S. 87 (1993)	3
<i>Kentucky Ass’n of Health Plans v. Miller</i> , 538 U.S. 329 (2003)	3, 14, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Kentucky Ass’n of Health Plans, Inc. v. Nichols</i> , 227 F.3d 352 (6th Cir. 2000), <i>aff’d</i> , 538 U.S. 329 (2003)	13-14
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985)	20
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995)	2, 14
<i>PCMA v. District of Columbia</i> , 613 F.3d 179 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	16

PCMA v. Webbi,
 18 F.4th 956 (8th Cir. 2021) 10, 11, 16, 17, 25

Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. v. National Park Med. Ctr., Inc.,
 154 F.3d 812 (8th Cir. 1998) 14

Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. v. National Park Med. Ctr., Inc.,
 413 F.3d 897 (8th Cir. 2005) 21

Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran,
 536 U.S. 355 (2002) 3, 21

Rutledge v. PCMA,
 141 S. Ct. 474 (2020) 10, 11, 12, 13, 15

Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.,
 463 U.S. 85 (1983) 9, 11

Stuart Circle Hosp. Corp. v. Aetna Health Mgmt.,
 995 F.2d 500 (4th Cir. 1993) 14

Statutes:

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA):

29 U.S.C. § 1001 *et seq.* 1

29 U.S.C. § 1002(1) 2

29 U.S.C. § 1003(a) 2

29 U.S.C. § 1144(a) 1, 9, 13

29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(2)(A) 3, 17

29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(2)(B) 4, 17, 20

29 U.S.C. § 1185a(a)(3)(A) 13

29 U.S.C. § 1185a(a)(7)(C)(ii) 13

Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement, and Modernization Act of 2003,

Pub. L. 108-173, tit. I, 117 Stat. 2066, 2071-2176..... 4

§ 232(a), 117 Stat. at 2208..... 6

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-26(b)(3) 6, 24, 25, 26

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-104(b)(1)(A) 5, 22

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-104(b)(1)(B) 23

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-112 4

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-112(g) 6, 24, 25, 26

Patient’s Right to Pharmacy Choice Act:

Okla. Stat. tit. 36, § 6958 *et seq.* 1, 7
 § 6960(4) 8, 16
 § 6961 16
 § 6961(A)-(B) 7, 12
 § 6962(B)(4) 7, 12, 22
 § 6962(B)(5) 7
 § 6963(A) 19
 § 6963(B) 19
 § 6963(E) 8, 12

Regulations:

42 C.F.R. § 423.100 5, 23
 42 C.F.R. § 423.120(a)(8) 6, 22
 42 C.F.R. § 423.120(a)(9) 23
 42 C.F.R. § 423.505(b)(18) 6, 22
 42 C.F.R. § 423.505(i) 25

Other Authorities:

Advisory Council on Emp. Welfare & Pension Benefit Plans, *PBM Compensation and Fee Disclosure* (2014), <https://perma.cc/5T7A-SATY>..... 5
 Medicare Program; Medicare Prescription Drug Benefit,
 70 Fed. Reg. 4194 (Jan. 28, 2005) 5, 6, 24
 Medicare Program; Contract Year 2015 Policy and Technical Changes to the
 Medicare Advantage and the Medicare Prescription Drug Benefit Programs,
 79 Fed. Reg. 29,844 (May 23, 2014) 25
 U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, GAO-19-498, *Medicare Part D: Use of Pharmacy Benefit Managers and Efforts to Manage Drug Expenditures and Utilization* (2019), <https://perma.cc/9Z99-RCSW> 5
